

No. 00-1770

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT,

Petitioner,

V.

PEARLIE RUCKER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COUNCIL OF LARGE
PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITIES (CLPHA),
HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT LAW INSTITUTE
(HDLI), NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOUSING
AND REDEVELOPMENT OFFICIALS (NAHRO), AND PUBLIC
HOUSING AUTHORITIES DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION
(PHADA) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

William F. Maher
Counsel of Record

Housing and Development Law Institute
630 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 289-3400

Robert A. Graham
Reno & Cavanaugh, PLLC
1250 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005

Raymond K. James
Coan & Lyons
1100 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE LOWER COURT’S DETERMINATION OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT WAS ERRONEOUS 8

II. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* THAT THE COURT BELOW PROPERLY CONSULTED NONCONTEMPORANEOUS LEGISLATIVE STATEMENTS, IT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER ALL RELEVANT EVIDENCE OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT..... 15

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FAILING TO DEFER TO THE DEFINITIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD)..... 17

IV THE INTERPRETATION OF 6(l)(6) BY THE COURT BELOW MISCONCEIVES THE NATURE OF STATE LAWS UNDER WHICH PUBLIC HOUSING EVICTIONS PROCEED. 21

V.	THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW IGNORES THE PRACTICAL REALITIES SURROUNDING EFFORTS BY PHAs TO CONTROL ILLEGAL DRUGS AND CRIME IN PUBLIC HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS	22
VI.	IMPOSING RESPONSIBILITY ON THE TENANT FOR ASSURING THAT MEMBERS OF THE HOUSEHOLD AND GUESTS WILL NOT ENGAGE IN CRIMINAL ACTIVITY IS NOT UNREASONABLE OR “ODD AND ABSURD.”	26
	CONCLUSION	30
	APPENDIX	1a - 9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burton v. Tampa Hous. Auth., No. 00-13607,
2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 24043 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2001) 21

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 19, 20, 23

Clark v. Alexander, 85 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 27

Minneapolis Pub. Hous. Auth. v. Lor, 591
N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 1999)..... 27

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199, 231 (1974)..... 19

<i>National Tenants Org. v. Pierce</i> , No. 88-3134 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 1989).....	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 274-75 (1974)	16
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	20
<i>Rucker v. Davis</i> , 237 F.3d 1113 (9 th Cir. 2001)	5, 19, 21, 24, 27
<i>Rucker v. Davis</i> , No. C 98-00781 CRB, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9345, at *17, (N.D. Cal. June 19, 1998).....	14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173, 184 (1991)	20
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 8 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597, 606 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S.Ct. 2164 (2001)	19

STATUTES

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988)	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act of 1990 (NAHA), Pub. L. No. 101-625, § 504, 104 Stat. 4079, 4185 (1990)	7

Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act, 1990., Pub. L. No. 101-144, Title II - Administrative Provisions, 103 Stat. 839, 853 (Nov. 9, 1989).....	13
Dire Emergency Supplemental Appropriations and Transfers, Urgent Supplementals, and Correcting Enrollment Errors Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-45, § 404(b), 103 Stat. 97, 128 (June 30, 1989).....	13
Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-120, § 9, 110 Stat. 834, 836 (1996)	7, 16, 29
Omnibus Drug Initiative Act of 1988, H.R. 5210, 100 th Cong. (1988)	9
Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, Subtitle F, 112 Stat. 2518, 2634 (1998)	16
Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, § 576(b), 112 Stat. 2518, 2639 (1998)	17, 29
Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, § 576(c), 112 Stat. 2518, 2640 (1998)	17
Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of	

1998, Pub. L. No. 105-276, § 577(a), 112 Stat. 2518, 2640 (1998)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(<i>l</i>).....	7, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(<i>l</i>)(1)	7, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(<i>l</i>)(6)	6, 8, 9, 17, 18, 20, 21, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(c)(4)(A)(iii)	20
OKLA. STAT. tit. 41, § 117 (2000).....	22
 REGULATIONS AND RELATED AUTHORITY	
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(f)(12) (2001).....	18
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(<i>l</i>)(2)(ii) (2001).....	18
 Public Housing Lease and Grievance Procedures Final Rule, 56 Fed. Reg. 51,560 (Oct. 11, 1991) (codified at 24 C.F.R. pt. 966 (2001)).....	
	18, 23
 Public Housing Lease and Grievance Procedures Final Rule, Preamble 3.3.1, 56 Fed. Reg. 51,566-51,567	
	18
 Tenancy and Administrative Grievance Procedure for Public Housing Final Rule, 53 Fed. Reg. 33,216 (Aug. 30, 1988).....	
	11

Screening and Eviction in Public and Assisted Housing Final Rule, 66 Fed. Reg. 28,803 (May 24, 2001)	22, 23, 25, 26, 27
53 Fed. Reg. 33,306 (Aug. 30, 1988).....	11
53 Fed. Reg. 33,227-33,228 (Aug. 30, 1988).....	11
53 Fed. Reg. 33,229 (Aug. 30, 1988).....	12
53 Fed. Reg. 40,221 (Oct. 14, 1988).....	11
53 Fed. Reg. 44,876 (Nov. 7, 1988).....	11
54 Fed. Reg. 6,886 (Feb. 15, 1989)	11
MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-943 (Oct. 25, 1990).....	6
S. Rep. No. 101-316 (June 8, 1990).....	6, 15
S. 566, 101 st Cong. (1990).....	7
S. 566, 101 st Cong. § 714(a) (1990).....	6
House Comm. on Gov't Operations, <i>Just Saying No Is Not Enough: HUD's Inadequate Response To The Drug Crisis In Public Housing</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 100-702 (June 15, 1988).....	8

134 Cong. Rec. 24,925 (Sept. 22, 1988).....	9
134 Cong. Rec. 30,207, 30,326 (Oct. 13, 1988)	9
134 Cong. Rec. 30,826 (Oct. 14, 1988)	9
134 Cong. Rec. 33,147, 33,318, 32,630, 32,678 (Oct. 21, 1988).....	10
134 Cong. Rec. 33,149 (Oct. 21, 1988)	10
134 Cong. Rec. 32,692 (Oct. 21, 1988)	10
<i>Drugs in Federally Assisted Housing: Hearing on S. 566 Before the Subcomm. on Hous. and Urban Affairs of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Hous. and Urban Affairs, 101st Cong. 8, 75 (July 20, 1989).....</i>	12
135 Cong. Rec. H3942 (daily ed. July 19, 1989).....	13
HOUSE COMM. ON BANKING, FINANCE AND URBAN AFFAIRS, 101 ST CONG., SHOWING H.R. 1180 AS REPORTED BY THE SUBCOMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ON MAY 10, 1990 (Comm. Print May 21, 1990)	14
S. Rep. No. 101-128 (Sept. 13, 1989)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 101-559 (June 21, 1990).....	14
WILLIAM BRATTON & PETER KNOBLER, TURNAROUND: HOW AMERICA'S TOP COP REVERSED THE CRIME EPIDEMIC (Random House N.Y. 1998) 152, 228	25

“ONE STRIKE AND YOU’RE OUT” POLICY IN PUBLIC
HOUSING, 7-8 (March 1996) (transmitted by HUD
Notice PIH 96-16 (April 12, 1996))..... 28

134 Cong. Rec. 22,630 (Sept. 7, 1988)..... 29

KINGSLEY, FEDERAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE AND
WELFARE REFORM: UNCHARTED TERRITORY, THE
URBAN INSTITUTE, NEW FEDERALISM - ISSUES AND
OPTIONS FOR STATES, Series A, No. A-19 (Dec. 1997)..... 30

No. 00-1770
